
Safety and Inspections
To preserve and improve the quality of life in Saint Paul by protecting 

and promoting public health and safety for all

Office of the Director

•	 Business Review Council
•	 City–County Liaison
•	 Finance, Accounting & Personnel
•	 Legislation Development and Review
•	 Payroll
•	 Public Information
•	 Technology Services

6.0 FTE

Fire Inspections and 
Fire C of O

• 	Case Managed Properties
• 	Commercial
•	 Fire Engineering
• 	Residential

89.2 FTE

Construction Inspection 
and C of O

•	 Building Inspection
•	 Electrical
•	 Elevator
• 	Mechanical
•	 Mechanical–Sheet metal
•	 Plumbing

(Total 143.3 FTE) 8/03/09

Fire Chief

Fire Marshal Building Official

Housing and Building Inspection Licensing, Permits and 
Customer Service

•	 Animal Control
•	 Clerical Support
•	 Environmental Health
•	 Gambling Enforcement
•	 Info and Complaint
•	 Licensing
•	 Plan Review
•	 Project Facilitation
•	 Skyway Management
•	 Zoning and Site Plan Review

48.1 FTE

Code Enforcement 
and Vacant Buildings

•	Code Enforcement
•	 Truth In Sale 
	 of Housing
•	Vacant Buildings
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 18,001,297  21,884,847  19,899,650  20,224,190  324,540

 6,039,529
 891,548
 137,190

 10,926,344
 6,685

 6,919,551
 1,794,953

 97,765
 13,062,181

 10,397

2nd Prior
Exp. & Enc.

 6,955,635
 1,851,138

 103,058
 10,978,919

 10,900

Last Year
Exp. & Enc.

 7,127,685
 2,217,114

 118,236
 10,750,255

 10,900

Adopted

 172,050
 365,976
 15,178
-228,664

Change from

GENERAL FUND
PROPERTY CODE ENFORCEMENT
CHARITABLE GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT
LICENSE INSPECTIONS & ENV PROTECTIO
FIRE PROTECTION CLOTHING

001
040
167
320
736

Mayor's
Proposed Adopted

 18,001,297  21,884,847  19,899,650  20,224,190  324,540

 9,626,934

 3,910,564

 278,683

 3,622,225

 547,318

 15,574

 10,318,511

 6,493,877

 510,459

 4,083,468

 449,853

 28,679

 10,458,990

 4,280,053

 291,041

 3,670,105

 1,182,132

 5,329

 12,000

 9,706,663

 5,180,660

 346,728

 3,887,901

 1,073,118

 2,345

 26,775

-752,327

 900,607

 55,687

 217,796

-109,014

-2,984

 14,775

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

Spending By Major Object

 17,250,196  17,885,006  19,899,650  20,224,190  324,540

 8,582,803

 2,125,685

 48,484
 453,695

 8,466,034

 1,806,315

 46,765
 646,341

 9,127,386

 1,971,040

 239,000
 1,276,816

 329,773

 8,918,274

 2,222,332

 239,000
 1,718,663

-1,764

-209,112

 251,292

 441,847

-331,537

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

Financing By Major Object

Department/Office Director:
2007 2008 2009 2010

2009

Spending By Unit

 21.6% -9.1%  1.6%

 3.7%  11.3%  1.6%

Safety & Inspections
ROBERT W KESSLER

GENERAL FUND
SPECIAL FUND

 6,039,529  6,919,551  6,955,635  7,127,685  172,050

Total Spending by Uni

Total Spending by Object

Total Financing by Object

Percent Change from Previous Year

Percent Change from Previous Year
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Budget Division Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04 (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
001Fund:
02Department:
0210Division:

 3,988,699  4,954,796  4,916,894  4,837,774

 1,450,087
 2,083,148

 17,543
 437,010

 912

 1,851,611
 2,467,942

 19,880
 615,363

 2,418,297
 1,597,578

 21,630
 765,481
 111,563

 2,345
 0

 2,003,393
 2,053,293

 20,600
 659,549

 98,594

 2,345
 0

GENERAL FUND LORI J LEEFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS
CODE INSPECTION

Division Mission:

 3,988,699  4,954,796  4,916,894

00256
00257
00258

CODE ENFORCEMENT - PROPERTY
VACANT BLDG MONITORING
SUMMARY NUISANCE ABATEMENT

 1,555,931
 538,103

 1,894,666

 1,603,164
 1,115,754
 2,235,879

 1,884,619
 1,554,845
 1,477,430

 1,534,864
 1,492,095
 1,810,815

 17.3
 5.0
 3.5

 17.0
 5.0
 2.5

 20.2
 16.2

 2.8

 14.1
 13.8

 2.5

 1,229,030
 1,010,995

 178,272

 977,636
 838,549
 187,208

by Activity

 25.8  24.5  39.2  30.4 2,418,297  2,003,393

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

OUR MISSION IS (1) TO KEEP THE CITY CLEAN (2) KEEP THE HOUSING HABITABLE AND (3) MAKE OUR NEIGHBORHOODS AS SAFE AND LIVABLE AS POSSIBLE.

-414,904-8.8

Division Total

Division Total

Division Manager: RICHARD J LIPPERT

 4,837,774

by Type of Expenditure
-414,904
 455,715

-1,030
-105,932

-12,969

-17.2%
 28.5%
-4.8%

-13.8%
-11.6%

-349,755
-62,750

 333,385

-18.6%
-4.0%
 22.6%

-251,394
-172,446

 8,936

-6.1
-2.4
-0.3

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

-79,120 -1.6%

-79,120 -1.6%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

-22.4% -17.2%-5.0%  60.0% 24.2% -0.8%

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Division Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04 (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
001Fund:
02Department:
0230Division:

 784,714  882,182  870,269  871,758

 519,308
 42,056
 59,334

 164,015

 545,077
 53,872
 84,388

 180,517

 18,326

 576,814
 47,609
 62,411

 180,451
 0

 2,984
 0

 533,250
 55,409
 86,803

 181,521
 0

 0
 14,775

GENERAL FUND LORI J LEEFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS
LICENSING & CUSTOMER SERVICE

Division Mission:

 784,714  882,182  870,269

00177
00259

ANIMAL CONTROL
INFORMATION AND COMPLAINT

 738,516
 46,197

 851,395
 30,787

 819,062
 51,207

 871,758
 0

 11.8
 1.0

 11.8
 1.0

 11.8
 1.0

 10.8 541,452
 35,362

 533,250
by Activity

 12.8  12.8  12.8  10.8 576,814  533,250

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

-43,564-2.0

Division Total

Division Total

Division Manager: CHRISTINE A ROZEK

 871,758

by Type of Expenditure
-43,564

 7,800
 24,392

 1,070

-2,984
 14,775

-7.6%
 16.4%
 39.1%

 0.6%

-100.0%

 52,696
-51,207

 6.4%
-100.0%

-8,202
-35,362

-1.0
-1.0

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

 1,489  0.2%

 1,489  0.2%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

-15.6% -7.6% 0.0%  0.0% 12.4% -1.4%

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Division Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04 (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
001Fund:
02Department:
0250Division:

 1,266,116  1,082,573  1,168,472  1,418,153

 876,737
 39,572

 7,454
 333,831

 8,522

 756,740
 53,876

 932
 262,463

 8,561

 848,775
 33,575

 4,854
 270,200

 11,068

 1,016,443
 45,918

 3,403
 341,321

 11,068

GENERAL FUND LORI J LEEFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS
FIRE INSPECTION

Division Mission:

 1,266,116  1,082,573  1,168,472

00260 FIRE INSPECTION  1,266,116  1,082,573  1,168,472  1,418,153  16.0  13.0  15.5  17.0 848,775  1,016,443
by Activity

 16.0  13.0  15.5  17.0 848,775  1,016,443

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

 167,668 1.5

Division Total

Division Total

Division Manager: PHILLIP J OWENS

 1,418,153

by Type of Expenditure
 167,668

 12,343
-1,451

 71,121

 19.8%
 36.8%

-29.9%
 26.3%

 249,681  21.4%  167,668 1.5

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

 249,681  21.4%

 249,681  21.4%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

 9.7%  19.8%-18.8%  19.2%-14.5%  7.9%

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Fund Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04A (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
040Fund:
02Department:

 891,548  1,794,953  1,851,138  2,217,114

 353,119
 311,481

 8,803
 110,668
 107,478

 450,836
 1,170,642

 6,339
 153,694

 13,442

 398,584
 1,128,898

 11,850
 134,302
 177,504

 331,872
 1,583,958

 11,437
 116,094
 173,753

PROPERTY CODE ENFORCEMENT ROBERT W KESSLERFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMEN
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

 891,548  1,851,138

30250
30251
30253
30254

TRUTH IN SALE OF HOUSING
NUISANCE BLDG ABATEMENT
ONE AND TWO UNIT RENTAL
TENANT REMEDIES ACTION INITIATIVE

 172,631
 350,013
 352,363

 16,540

 158,709
 1,085,996

 406,433
 200,000

 166,500
 1,500,000

 350,614
 200,000

 2.4
 0.4
 2.4

 2.4
 0.4
 5.3

 2.1
 0.4
 5.8

 2.1
 0.0
 4.5

 108,226
 31,160

 259,198

 113,468
 533

 217,871

by Activity

 5.2  8.1  8.3  6.6 398,584  331,872

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

-66,712-1.7

Spending Total

Fund Total  2,217,114

-66,712
 455,060

-413
-18,208

-3,751

-16.7%
 40.3%
-3.5%

-13.6%
-2.1%

 7,791
 414,004
-55,819

 4.9%
 38.1%

-13.7%

 5,242
-30,627
-41,327

-0.4
-1.3

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

 365,976  19.8%

 365,976  19.8%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

-20.5% -16.7%

Department Director: ROBERT W KESSLER

 1,794,953

Fund Purpose:

 TO ADMINISTER THE TRUTH-IN-SALE OF HOUSING DISCLOSURE ORDINANCE, TO ENFORCE THE BUILDING DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL LEGISLATION OF VACANT BUILDING
BUILDINGS, AND TO ENFORCE THE LEGISLATIVE CODE.

by Type of Expenditure

 2.5% 55.8% 101.3%  3.1%

 185,992
 1,152,392

 437,747
 18,822

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Fund Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04A (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
167Fund:
02Department:

 137,190  97,765  103,058  118,236

 75,666
 26,986

 24,538
 10,000

 50,397
 20,057

 17,311
 10,000

 48,635
 20,707

 6,668
 15,150
 11,898

 60,043
 20,153

 6,668
 19,790
 11,582

CHARITABLE GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT CHRISTINE A ROZEKFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMEN
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

 137,190  103,058

31352GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT  137,190  103,058  118,236  1.7  0.8  0.7  0.8 48,635  60,043
by Activity

 1.7  0.8  0.7  0.8 48,635  60,043

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

 11,408 0.1

Spending Total

Fund Total  118,236

 11,408
-554

 4,640
-316

 23.5%
-2.7%

 30.6%
-2.7%

 15,178  14.7%  11,408 0.1

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

 15,178  14.7%

 15,178  14.7%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

 14.3%  23.5%

Department Director: ROBERT W KESSLER

 97,765

Fund Purpose:

TO ENFORCE, INSPECT AND AUDIT ALL CHARITABLE GAMBLING ACTIVITIES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH CITY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAW.

by Type of Expenditure

-12.5%-52.9%-28.7%  5.4%

 97,765

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Fund Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04A (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget
320Fund:
02Department:

 10,926,344  13,062,181  10,978,919  10,750,255

 6,352,015
 1,407,321

 178,864
 2,552,163

 420,406

 15,574

 6,663,849
 2,727,488

 388,522
 2,854,119

 417,850

 10,353

 6,167,885
 1,451,686

 172,728
 2,304,521

 870,099

 12,000

 5,761,662
 1,421,929

 206,917
 2,569,626

 778,121

 12,000

LICENSE INSPECTIONS & ENV PROTECTIO ROBERT W KESSLERFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMEN
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

 10,926,344  10,978,919

33350
33351
33353
33354
33355

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OPERATIONS
CUSTOMER SERVICE
BILLBOARD SIGNS
ZONING

 927,963
 6,236,970
 3,247,753

 68
 513,590

 1,034,269
 6,375,290
 3,018,394

 0
 550,966

 1,095,786
 6,046,528
 3,092,325

 0
 515,616

 9.5
 53.3
 31.0

 5.0

 9.5
 59.4
 32.0

 6.0

 9.5
 49.3
 24.1

 5.0

 9.5
 48.6
 23.0

 4.0

 697,615
 3,649,863
 1,454,126

 366,281

 734,133
 3,210,585
 1,487,965

 328,979

by Activity

 98.8  106.9  87.9  85.1 6,167,885  5,761,662

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

-406,223-10.2

Spending Total

Fund Total  10,750,255

-406,223
-29,757
 34,189

 265,105
-91,978

-6.6%
-2.0%
 19.8%
 11.5%

-10.6%

 61,517
-328,762

 73,931

-35,350

 5.9%
-5.2%
 2.4%

-6.4%

 36,518
 -439,278

 33,839

-37,302

-8.1
-1.1

-1.0

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

-228,664 -2.1%

-228,664 -2.1%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

-3.2% -6.6%

Department Director: ROBERT W KESSLER

 13,062,181

Fund Purpose:

TO FINANCE THE ACTIVITIES OF DESIGNATED SECTIONS THROUGH SPECIAL FUNDING.  THIS FUND IS FINANCED BY FEES GENERATED BY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, PLAN
EXAMINATION LICENSES, ZONING AND CERTIFICATES OF COMPETENCY.

by Type of Expenditure

-17.8% 8.2% 19.5% -15.9%

 1,010,455
 8,515,289
 2,981,874

 554,563

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Budget Fund Spending Plan Summary 2010
City of Saint PaulBDTRBK04A (CTAB086-1J)

Mayor's Proposed Budget

 11,961,768  14,965,296  12,944,015  13,096,505

736Fund:
02Department:

 6,685  10,397  10,900  10,900

 6,685  10,397  10,900  10,900

FIRE PROTECTION CLOTHING TIMOTHY M BUTLERFund Manager:

SALARIES
SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
EMPLOYER FRINGE BENEFITS
MISC TRANSFER CONTINGENCY ETC
DEBT
STREET SEWER BRIDGE ETC IMPROVEMEN
EQUIPMENT LAND AND BUILDINGS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

 6,685  10,900

55006FIRE INSPECTION CLOTHING TRUST
FUND

 6,685  10,900  10,900
by Activity

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+Allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Authorized

FTE

2008
Adopted

FTE/Amount

 0 0.0

Spending Total

Fund Total

Report Total  92.5 105.7  115.8  96.9  6,615,104  6,153,577

 Spending Amount

2007 2008 2009 2010

Adopted 2nd Prior
Exp. & Enc. 

Last Year
Exp. & Enc. 

Personnel FTE/Amount (salary+allowance+Negotiated Increase)

2007 2009 2010
Adopted

FTE

2008
Mayor

FTE/Amount
Adopted

FTE/Amount

 10,900

 Percent Change from Previous Year

Amount Change/Percent

 0  0.0%

 0  0.0%

Change from
2009

FTE/AmountFTE/Amount

Department Director: ROBERT W KESSLER

 10,397

Fund Purpose:

TO ACCOUNT FOR FUNDS SET ASIDE FOR FIREFIGHTERS CLOTHING ALLOWANCE PER LABOR CONTRACT.  THESE ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON CONTRACT PRICES FOR UNIFORM
ITEMS.

by Type of Expenditure

Mayor

 55.5%  4.8%

 10,397

Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed
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Financing by Major Object Code
BDTRBK06

02Department:
GENERAL FUND

 3,890,614  5,215,338  5,259,612  6,312,709  1,053,097

 955,820

 938,071

 20

 1,996,703

 697,259

 1,687,674

 11,751

 2,818,654

 896,013

 2,144,388

 0

 2,219,211

 135,000

 2,874,359

 0

 3,303,350

-761,013

 729,971

 0

 1,084,139

2468

2600

2700

2800

4031

4032

4076

4078

4099

4114

4115

4116

4201

4215

4306

4399

6908

6914

6915

7302

7305

7306

 832,443

 123,377

 497,901

 228,887

 234

 192,625

 15,654

 241

 139

 2,390

 20

 139,850

 252,350

 1,604,503

 561,227

 136,032

 507,272

 294

 808,898

 9,347

 203,369

 155,108

 86

 3,300

 11,726

 25

 139,850

 142,751

 2,536,053

 409,013

 150,000

 337,000

 460,251

 1,140,000

 20,000

 65,000

 135,967

 310,570

 100

 12,500

 139,850

 165,000

 1,914,361

 135,000

 510,251

 1,350,000

 270,000

 65,000

 235,938

 430,570

 100

 12,500

 139,850

 165,000

 2,998,500

-409,013

-15,000

-337,000

 50,000

 210,000

 250,000

 99,971

 120,000

 1,084,139

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

BUSINESS LICENSES

DOG LICENSE

TRADE AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES

PERMITS

CERTIF. OF OCC. - COMMERCIAL

CERTIF. OF OCC. - RESIDENTIAL

SUBPOENA

VACANT BUILDING REGISTRATION

FEES - N.O.C.

EXAMINATION FEE- J-CF

C OF O: RESIDENTIAL 1 & 2 UNITS

C OF O: RESIDENTIAL 3 + UNITS

ANIMALS

SURPLUS - PURCHASING

DUPLICATING -XEROX-MULTILIT-ETC.

SERVICES N.O.C.

DAMAGE CLAIM RECOVERY FROM OTHERS

REFUNDS - JURY DUTY PAY

REFUNDS - NOT OTHERWIDE CLASSIFIED

TRANSFER FROM ENTERPRISE FUND

TRANSFER FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

TRANSFER FROM CAP PROJ FUND-OTHER

LICENSES AND PERMITS

FEES, SALES AND SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

TRANSFERS

2nd Prior
Exp. & Enc.

Last Year
Exp. & Enc.

Adopted
Change from

Adopted

2007 2008 2009 2010
2009Mayor's

Proposed

Fund Total
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Financing by Major Object Code
BDTRBK06

02Department:
SPECIAL FUNDS

 8,582,803

 2,125,685

 8,466,034

 1,806,315

 9,127,386

 1,971,040

 8,918,274

 2,222,332

-209,112

 251,292

2091

2093

2321

2468

2700

2763

2800

2820

4022

4032

4054

4074

4076

4080

4091

4092

4099

4111

4113

4115

4199

4204

4299

4301

4399

6499

6905

 132,851

 1,641,727

 163,833

 4,400

 6,639,992

 148,935

 281,598

 30,850

 1,404,873

 36,865

 127,630

 13,524

 37,121

 17,000

 950

 11,320

 15,019

 33,050

 123,385

 2,188,160

 188,256

 4,200

 5,962,033

 164,789

 205,379

 25,252

 1,116,582

 90

 33,088

 136,276

 1,225

 6,151

 33,510

 55,235

 179

 8,505

 20,054

 28,913

 120,000

 2,551,660

 193,000

 4,500

 6,258,226

 165,000

 44,000

 1,072,402

 56,000

 162,000

 56,000

 359,638

 15,000

 15,000

 26,000

 32,000

 200,000

 120,000

 2,091,823

 231,725

 4,500

 5,990,226

 480,000

 204,625

 44,000

 1,052,402

 56,000

 162,000

 240,691

 56,000

 350,614

 15,000

 15,000

 26,000

 32,000

 200,000

-459,837

 38,725

-268,000

 480,000

 39,625

-20,000

 240,691

-9,024

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

POLICE ALARM

POLICE ALARM-FALSE ALARM FINES

GAMBLING TAX

BUSINESS LICENSES

TRADE AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES

TRUTH IN HOUSING EVALUATOR

PERMITS

CODE COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

CERTIF. OF OCC. - RESIDENTIAL

EXAMINATION FEES

PLAN CHECKING

SUBPOENA

ZONING APPEALS - REZONING PETITION

TRUTH IN SALE OF HOUSING  FEE

EXAM-TRUTH IN HOUSING EVALUATOR

FEES - N.O.C.

EXAMINATION FEE- M-OTHER FUELS

EXAMINATION FEE- J-CM

C OF O: RESIDENTIAL 1 & 2 UNITS

PENALTY - REVENUE

MAPS, PUBLICATIONS & REPORTS

SALES N.O.C.

NORMAL ACTIVITY SERVICES

SERVICES N.O.C.

OTHER FINES AND PENALTIES

CONTRIB. & DONATIONS - OUTSIDE

LICENSES AND PERMITS

FEES, SALES AND SERVICES

2nd Prior
Exp. & Enc.

Last Year
Exp. & Enc.

Adopted
Change from

Adopted

2007 2008 2009 2010
2009Mayor's

Proposed
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Financing by Major Object Code
BDTRBK06

02Department:

 15,101,281Department Total  16,180,793  18,203,627  19,409,214  1,205,587

SPECIAL FUNDS

 11,210,667  10,965,455  12,944,015  13,096,505  152,490

 48,484

 453,695

 0

 46,765

 646,341

 0

 239,000

 1,276,816

 329,773

 239,000

 1,718,663

-1,764

 0

 441,847

-331,537

6908

6914

6917

6999

7199

7299

7302

7305

7306

9830

9831

 60

 383

 14,991

 350,013

 9,434

 73,225

 21,023

 30

 17,822

 500,000

 8,561

 62,971

 73,225

 1,584

 7,000

 500,000

 13,900

 64,691

 73,225

 625,000

 1,391,884

-1,062,111

 7,000

 500,000

 13,900

 131,538

 73,225

 1,000,000

 1,335,842

-1,337,606

 66,847

 375,000

-56,042

-275,495

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

DAMAGE CLAIM RECOVERY FROM OTHERS

REFUNDS - JURY DUTY PAY

REFUNDS - OVERPAYMENTS

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE N.O.C.

TRANSFER F/COMM DEVEL BLK GR/ENT

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND

TRANSFER FROM ENTERPRISE FUND

TRANSFER FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

TRANSFER FROM CAP PROJ FUND-OTHER

USE OF FUND BALANCE

CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

TRANSFERS

FUND BALANCES

2nd Prior
Exp. & Enc.

Last Year
Exp. & Enc.

Adopted
Change from

Adopted

2007 2008 2009 2010
2009Mayor's

Proposed

Fund Total
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Financing Plan by Department and Activity 
City of Saint PaulBDTR305

001Fund:

02

 3,890,614  5,215,338  5,259,612  6,312,709  1,053,097

00256
00257
00258
00177
00260

CODE ENFORCEMENT - PROPERTY
VACANT BLDG MONITORING
SUMMARY NUISANCE ABATEMENT
ANIMAL CONTROL
FIRE INSPECTION

 349,203
 387,071

 1,325,006
 1,098,301

 731,033

 206,951
 1,151,760
 2,137,556

 852,135
 866,936

 654,113
 2,024,361
 1,300,000

 302,350
 978,788

 245,100
 2,455,000
 2,083,500

 287,350
 1,241,759

-409,013
 430,639
 783,500
-15,000
 262,971

Department Total

 3,890,614  6,312,709  1,053,097

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

 955,820

 938,071

 20
 1,996,703

 697,259

 1,687,674

 11,751
 2,818,654

 896,013

 2,144,388

 2,219,211

 135,000

 2,874,359

 3,303,350

 0
-761,013

 0
 729,971

 0
 0

 1,084,139
 0

Total Financing by Object

2007 2008 2009
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

2010

2009

Change from
Department Activity

LORI J LEE

 THE GENERAL FUND RECEIVES THE VAST MAJORITY OF ITS REVENUE FROM PROPERTY TAXES, STATE AIDS AND FRANCHISE FEES.

GENERAL FUND Fund Manager:

Assumptions for Major Revenue Sources and Explanation for Significant Financing Changes:

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

Mayor's
Proposed

Financing by Major Object

 5,215,338  5,259,612
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Financing Plan by Department and Activity 
City of Saint PaulBDTR305

040Fund:

02

 794,025  907,108  1,851,138  2,217,114  365,976

30250
30251
30254
30253

TRUTH IN SALE OF HOUSING
NUISANCE BLDG ABATEMENT
TENANT REMEDIES ACTION INITIATIVE
ONE AND TWO UNIT RENTAL

 132,980
 350,013
 21,023
 290,009

 141,880
 500,000

 1,584
 263,644

 158,709
 1,085,996

 200,000
 406,433

 166,500
 1,500,000

 200,000
 350,614

 7,791
 414,004

 0
-55,819

Department Total

 794,025  2,217,114  365,976

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

 4,400

 418,589

 371,036

 4,200

 401,324

 501,584

 4,500

 521,638

 200,000
 1,125,000

 4,500

 512,614

 200,000
 1,500,000

 0
 0
 0

-9,024
 0
 0

 375,000
 0

Total Financing by Object

2007 2008 2009
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

2010

2009

Change from
Department Activity

ROBERT W KESSLER

ALL REVENUES ARE EITHER FROM CDBG FUNDING OR FROM USER FEES.

PROPERTY CODE ENFORCEMENT Fund Manager:

Assumptions for Major Revenue Sources and Explanation for Significant Financing Changes:

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

Mayor's
Proposed

Financing by Major Object

 907,108  1,851,138
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Financing Plan by Department and Activity 
City of Saint PaulBDTR305

167Fund:

02

 132,851  123,385  103,058  118,236  15,178

31352 GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT  132,851  123,385  103,058  118,236  15,178

Department Total

 132,851  118,236  15,178

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

 132,851  123,385  120,000

-16,942

 120,000

-1,764

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 15,178

Total Financing by Object

2007 2008 2009
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

2010

2009

Change from
Department Activity

CHRISTINE A ROZEKCHARITABLE GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT Fund Manager:

Assumptions for Major Revenue Sources and Explanation for Significant Financing Changes:

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

Mayor's
Proposed

Financing by Major Object

 123,385  103,058
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Financing Plan by Department and Activity 
City of Saint PaulBDTR305

320Fund:

02

 10,275,269  9,926,401  10,978,919  10,750,255 -228,664

33353
33350
33351
33355

CUSTOMER SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OPERATIONS
ZONING

 2,598,150

 7,580,173
 96,946

 3,140,449
 30

 6,692,572
 93,350

 3,018,394
 1,034,269
 6,375,290

 550,966

 3,092,325
 1,095,786
 6,046,528

 515,616

 73,931
 61,517
-328,762
-35,350

Department Total

 10,275,269  10,750,255 -228,664

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

 8,445,552

 1,707,096

 48,484
 74,137

 8,338,449

 1,404,991

 46,765
 136,196

 9,002,886

 1,449,402

 39,000
 140,916
 346,715

 8,793,774

 1,709,718

 39,000
 207,763

 0
-209,112

 0
 260,316

 0
 0

 66,847
-346,715

Total Financing by Object

2007 2008 2009
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

2010

2009

Change from
Department Activity

ROBERT W KESSLERLICENSE INSPECTIONS & ENV PROTECTIO Fund Manager:

Assumptions for Major Revenue Sources and Explanation for Significant Financing Changes:

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

Mayor's
Proposed

Financing by Major Object

 9,926,401  10,978,919
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Financing Plan by Department and Activity 
City of Saint PaulBDTR305

736Fund:

02

 8,522  8,561  10,900  10,900  0

55006 FIRE INSPECTION CLOTHING TRUST FUND  8,522  8,561  10,900  10,900  0

Department Total

 8,522  10,900  0

TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
FEES, SALES AND SERVICES
ENTERPRISE AND UTILITY REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS
FUND BALANCES

 8,522  8,561  10,900  10,900

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Total Financing by Object

2007 2008 2009
Adopted2nd Prior

Exp. & Enc. 
Last Year

Exp. & Enc. 

2010

2009

Change from
Department Activity

TIMOTHY M BUTLER

THE REVENUE FOR THIS FUND IS DIRECTLY CONTRIBUTED BY THE GENERAL FUND.  THIS AMOUNT IS REQUIRED TO BE SET ASIDE BY LABOR CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIREFIGHTING AND CODE
ENFORCEMENT UNIFORM CLOTHING.

FIRE PROTECTION CLOTHING Fund Manager:

Assumptions for Major Revenue Sources and Explanation for Significant Financing Changes:

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS

Mayor's
Proposed

Financing by Major Object

 8,561  10,900
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Page 1

AUG-06-09 09:35 AM

BDTR108 2010Budget Year

City of Saint Paul
Personnel Summary by Fund, Department, Division and Activity

02

 50.3 54.6 -9.3

0210

0230

0250

 24.5

 12.8

 13.0

 25.8

 12.8

 16.0

-8.8

-2.0

 1.5

00256

00257

00258

00177

00259

00260

 17.0

 5.0

 2.5

 11.8

 1.0

 13.0

 17.3

 5.0

 3.5

 11.8

 1.0

 16.0

-6.1

-2.4

-0.3

-1.0

-1.0

 1.5

Division Total

Division Total

Division Total

Activity

GENERAL FUND

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS
CODE INSPECTION

LICENSING & CUSTOMER SERVICE

FIRE INSPECTION

CODE ENFORCEMENT - PROPERTY

VACANT BLDG MONITORING

SUMMARY NUISANCE ABATEMENT

ANIMAL CONTROL

INFORMATION AND COMPLAINT

FIRE INSPECTION

Department

Division

Department Total

Change from  

 58.2

 30.4

 10.8

 17.0

 14.1

 13.8

 2.5

 10.8

 17.0

 67.5

 39.2

 12.8

 15.5

 20.2

 16.2

 2.8

 11.8

 1.0

 15.5

Mayor's Proposed

200920082007 2010

2009Adopted
FTE

Adopted
FTE

Adopted
 FTE  FTE Adopted
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BDTR108 2010Budget Year

City of Saint Paul
Personnel Summary by Fund, Department, Division and Activity

02

 115.8 105.7 -11.8

0210

0230

0235

0240

0250

 2.8

 32.8

 9.5

 65.4

 5.3

 2.8

 32.7

 9.5

 58.3

 2.4

-0.4

-1.0

 0.0

-1.7

-1.3

30250

30251

31352

33353

33350

33351

33355

30253

 2.4

 0.4

 0.8

 32.0

 9.5

 59.4

 6.0

 5.3

 2.4

 0.4

 1.7

 31.0

 9.5

 53.3

 5.0

 2.4

 0.0

-0.4

 0.1

-1.1

 0.0

-8.1

-1.0

-1.3

Division Total

Division Total

Division Total

Division Total

Division Total

Activity

SPECIAL FUNDS

SAFETY & INSPECTIONS
CODE INSPECTION

LICENSING & CUSTOMER SERVICE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

FIRE INSPECTION

TRUTH IN SALE OF HOUSING

NUISANCE BLDG ABATEMENT

GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT

CUSTOMER SERVICE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OPERATIONS

ZONING

ONE AND TWO UNIT RENTAL

Department

Division

Department Total

Change from  

 85.1

 2.1

 23.8

 9.5

 52.6

 4.5

 2.1

 0.8

 23.0

 9.5

 41.9

 4.0

 4.5

 96.9

 2.5

 24.8

 9.5

 54.3

 5.8

 2.1

 0.4

 0.7

 24.1

 9.5

 49.3

 5.0

 5.8

Mayor's Proposed

200920082007 2010

2009Adopted
FTE

Adopted
FTE

Adopted
 FTE  FTE Adopted
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